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PROVO CITY ENERGY DEPARTMENT 1 
ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE  2 

 3 
NET METERING 4 

NO. 1.1 5 
 6 
 7 
AVAILABILITY 8 

This schedule is available only where a customer receives a license from the Energy 9 
Department for the operation of a renewable generating facility. 10 

 11 
APPLICATION 12 

This schedule is applicable to any residential or commercial customer that owns or 13 
leases a licensed customer-operated renewable generating facility with a capacity of not 14 
more than twenty-five (25) kilowatts.  15 

 16 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE  17 

Service under this schedule shall be single-phase, 60 Hertz, alternating current at the 18 
Energy Department’s available standard residential voltage. At the option of the Energy 19 
Department, three-phase service may be provided. All residential service required on 20 
the premises by the customer will be supplied through one meter. Standby or resale 21 
service is not permitted under this schedule. 22 

 23 
DEFINITIONS 24 

“Grandfathered Customer” means a customer who meets the criteria set forth in Provo 25 
City Code 12.03.080(5), which generally applies to customers who had obtained or 26 
applied for a license for a customer-operated renewable generating facility as of 27 
October 4, 2016. 28 
 29 
“Net Metering” means the customer will be charged for energy supplied by Provo City 30 
Power according to the applicable energy charge under the Monthly Rate portion of this 31 
schedule and will be credited for energy generated and transferred to Provo City Power 32 
as specified in this Schedule. 33 

 34 
“Renewable Generating Facility” means a facility that uses energy derived from one of 35 
the following: 36 
a) solar photovoltaics; 37 
b) solar thermal energy; 38 
c) wind energy; or 39 
d) geothermal energy. 40 

 41 
 42 
 43 
 44 
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(RATE NO. 1.1 CONTINUED) 45 
 46 
MONTHLY RATE 47 
(Residential)  48 

The monthly billing for electric service, excluding charges for other utility services and 49 
taxes, shall be the sum of the following charges: 50 

 51 
Residential Customer Charge:  $17.19 per Service Connection 52 
Energy Charge:    $0.0734 per kWh for the first 500 kWh 53 
Energy Charge:    $0.1019 per kWh for 501-1000 kWh 54 
Energy Charge:    $0.1209 per kWh per all additional 55 

 56 
Credit for Residential Electricity Generation:       -$0.06742 per kWh 57 

 58 
Credit for Residential Electricity Generation by a grandfathered customer (October 4, 2016):  59 

Equal to the Energy Charges listed above 60 
MONTHLY RATE 61 
(Commercial)  62 

Customer Charge:   $30.76 per Service Connection 63 
Energy Charge:    $0.04620 per kWh 64 
Demand Charge:   $8.35 per kW for the first 5kW 65 
Demand Charge:   $14.65 per kW per all additional 66 

 67 
Credit for Commercial Electricity Generation: -$0.04530 per kWh 68 
 69 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 70 

The Customer shall be billed for the electricity supplied by Provo City Power during each 71 
billing period in accordance with this Schedule. The customer shall be credited for the 72 
kilowatt-hours generated during the billing period in accordance with this Schedule. 73 
 74 
Except as provided herein, unused credit shall be carried forward to the successive 75 
billing period. 76 
 77 
The customer shall also be charged any applicable customer fees or charges, including, 78 
but not limited to, those customer fees and charges paid by other Provo City Power 79 
customers in the customer’s rate class. Credits described above shall not offset fees and 80 
charges but shall only be used to offset rate charges for electric energy supplied to 81 
customer by Provo City Power. 82 

 83 
At the end of the billing cycle that includes February 28th of each calendar year, any 84 
remaining unused kilowatt-hour credit accumulated during the previous year shall be 85 
granted to Provo City Power, without any compensation to the customer. 86 

 87 
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(RATE NO. 1.1 CONTINUED) 88 
 89 
MINIMUM CHARGE 90 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Charge listed above under the 91 
monthly rate section. 92 

 93 
TAX ADJUSTMENTS 94 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be subject to taxes, assessments 95 
and surcharges imposed by Provo City or any governmental authority authorized to levy 96 
said taxes, assessments, or surcharges. 97 

 98 
TERMS & CONDITIONS 99 

Service under this schedule will be in accordance with the Energy Department’s electric 100 
service standards and policies and terms and conditions set forth by the Department’s 101 
standard application requirements and Provo City Ordinances, including any future 102 
additions or amendments.  103 

 104 
 105 
 106 
 107 
 108 
 109 
 110 
 111 
 112 
 113 
 114 
 115 
 116 
 117 
 118 
 119 
 120 
 121 
 122 
 123 
 124 
 125 
 126 
 127 
 128 
 129 


	Credit for Residential Electricity Generation by a grandfathered customer (October 4, 2016):

